A Bill for an Act Relating to the University of Hawaii at Hilo.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The legislature finds that pursuant to S.C.R. No. 132, S.D. 1, regular session of 2013, the University of Hawaii at Hilo, through its 'Imiloa astronomy center and division of academic affairs, has entered into a memorandum of understanding with the RISE 21st Century After School Program, a program that assists underprivileged children of Hawaiian ancestry in developing life skills, achieving academic success, and career planning. Pursuant to the memorandum of understanding:

- (1) The University of Hawaii at Hilo will provide individual mentoring to assist RISE 21st Century After School Program participants with academic and career planning and success;
- (2) The University of Hawaii at Hilo and the RISE 21st Century After School Program will collaborate to develop and offer project-based activities that foster and encourage peer mentoring while addressing relevant community initiatives; and
- (3) The University of Hawaii at Hilo and the RISE 21st Century After School Program will collaborate on funding initiatives to support collaborative goals and objectives.

The purpose of this Act is to appropriate funds to the University of Hawaii at Hilo's memorandum of understanding with the RISE 21st Century After School Program.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$200,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2014-2015 to the University of Hawaii at Hilo to support the University of Hawaii at Hilo's memorandum of understanding with the RISE 21st Century After School Program.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the University of Hawaii at Hilo for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2014. (Approved July 1, 2014.)

598